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FINAL 1999 Softball Statistics Report 
DIVISION I 

Only games against four year U S institutions are included in statistics 
Include all conference and postseason playoffs 

University of Massachusetts Elaine Sortino 

INSTITUTION 1999 COACH 

A t l a n t i c 10 

FULL SEASON 

CONFERENCE 

43-10 
W—L—T 

13-1 
CONFERENCE 

Class by Fr So Jr or Sr BATTING 

W—L—T 

n 

3;2 

FIRST and LAST NAME 

Mandy Galas 

Cherra Wheeler 

T e n Rooney 

Ashley Bakken 

Jacquel ine S c a r l e t t 

Becky George 

Octavia Brown 

Nikki Faess le r 

Annie Smith 

Kiley Scofield 

Katie Kenderski 

Debbie Tomoguchi 

Na ta l i e Didonna 

Jenn i f e r Hadley 

Pos 

2b 

lb 

OF 

IF 

OF 

OF 

OF 

C 

3b 

SS 

DP 

OF 

C 

P 

CL 

Sr 

Fr 

Fr 

Fr 

Fr 

Sr 

Sr 

J r 

So 

So 

Sr 

So 

Fr 

F l 

G 

51 

53 

52 

39 

42 

53 

47 

53 

53 

49 

43 

25 

2 

6 

AB 

152 

141 

147 

46 

101 

132 

66 

142 

132 

94 

45 

42 

1 

8 

R 

40 

24 

24 

18 

11 

10 

18 

13 

16 

16 

17 

3 

0 

1 

Batting 
1 " Avg 

53 

45 

45 

13 

25 

30 

15 

30 

27 

19 

9 

8 

1 

1 

^ 3 4 9 

319 

306 

283 

248 

227 

227 

211 

205 

202 

200 

190 

1 000 

125 

2B 3B 

8 

9 

4 

0 

2 

2 

2 

4 

2 

2 

0 

1 

0 

0 

10 

3 

4 

0 

0 

4 

0 

1 

0 

2 

0 

0 

0 

0 

HR 

2 

7 

1 

0 

0 

0 

0 

3 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

TB 

87 

81 

60 

13 

27 

40 

17 

45 

29 

25 

9 

9 

1 

1 

Slugging 

572 

574 

408 

283 

267 

303 

258 

317 

220 

266 

200 

214 

1 OOC 

125 

RBI 

29 

33 

30 

2 

11 

20 

2 

16 

11 

7 

3 

9 

0 

2 

SB 

21 

0 

3 

17 

1 

0 

8 

1 

1 

1 

15 

0 

0 

0 

SBA BB 

22 

0 

5 

21 

1 

0 

8 

1 

1 

1 

16 

0 

0 

0 

23 

15 

6 

4 

7 

17 

4 

11 

6 

18 

4 

2 

1 

1 

so 

15 

28 

21 

10 

16 

7 

12 

48 

15 

23 

8 

13 

0 

4 

PITCHING 

FIRST and LAST NAME 

Danie l le Henderson 

Carr ie J e f f r i e s 

Jenn i fe r Hadley 

CL 

Sr 

So 

Fr 

Ttirow 
R L 

R 

R 

R 

G 

37 

18 

5 

GS 

33 

16 

4 

CG 

33 

13 

1 

w 

30 

12 

1 

L 

4 

3 

3 

sv 

0 

0 

0 

ShO 

22 

6 

1 

IP 

234 0 

97 0 

18 2 

H 

72 

67 

26 

R 

15 

38 

23 

ER 

13 

29 

18 

BB 

40 

30 

5 

SO 

465 

66 

10 

ERA 

0 39 

2 09 

6 75 

Note If your team leader in TOTAL tiits doubles tnples tiome runs runs scored walks total bases runs batted in stolen bases most victones saves or stnke 
outs IS not listed above please list below witti class and number of games played (most doubles—Jane Doe Sr 10 in 30 games) For victones saves or stnke 
outs leader include games innings pitctied and ERA 

TEAM TOTALS — 

BATTING 

OWN 

OPP 

G 

53 

53 

AB 

1254 

1208 

R 

211 

76 

H 

321 

165 

Batting 
Avg 

256 

137 

2B 

36 

14 

3B 

24 

5 

HR 

13 

6 

TB 

444 

207 

Slugging 

354 

171 

RBl 

175 

54 

SB 

68 

27 

SBA 

76 

34 

BB 

119 

75 

so 

221 

541 

PITCHING 

OWN 

OPP 

IP 

349 2 

330 2 

H 

165 

321 

R 

76 

211 

ER 

60 

150 

BB 

75 

119 

so 

541 

221 

ERA 

1 20 

3 18 

FIELDING 

OWN 

OPP 

PO 

1049 

992 

A 

347 

487 

E 

51 

96 

TC 

1447 

1575 

DP 

9 

9 

Fielding 
Pet 

965 

939 

NCAA 13446-4/99 (OVER) 

NCAA STATISTICS SERVICE, 6201 College Boulevard, Overland Park, Kansas 66211-2422 



1999 SOFTBALL RECORD 
Please list games in order played After opponent s name indicate extra inning games with number of innings After opponent s score indicate 
home games by (H) away games by (A) and neutral sites by 1 2 3 etc and list below* Place an "X under the DH column for all games 
played as part of a double header List attendance for ALL games regardless of site but only list ONE attendance figure for double headers 
Attendance should include all students at the game—regardless of whether they paid admission If you do not charge admission or count at 
tendance ptease estimate the total number of spectators at each home game If you have more than one "home field please include all 
games in your home city or nearby cities in which you would be regarded as having the home crowd Please rememt)er—only games against 
four-year, U S Institutions are Included In statistics and won-lost record 

Your Institution Univers i ty of Massachusetts 

OPPONENT 

1 Alabama 

OWN 
SCORE 

2Arizona St 

sLong Beach St 

4Arizona 

5Texas 

sMichigan State 2_ 

0 

yNicholls State 2 

a Oklahoma 

Connecticut 
9 

Nebraska 

8 

10 

^̂  Central Michigan 2 

Marshall 4 
12 

13 

14 

15 

Robert Morris 

16 

Georgia 

W Illinois 

Fresno State 

17 
W I l l i n o i s 

18 

19 

20 

Florida State 

Florida btate 0 

21 

Princeton 

Connecticut 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

Hofstra 

Vermont 

Vermont 

Temple 

Temple 

St Joseph ' s 

St Jo seph ' s 

C Connecticut 7 

30 
C Connecticut 8 

31 
Fordham 12 

32 
Fordham 

33 
La Salle 

La Salle 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

41 

42 

Harvard 

Harvard 

St Bonaventure 8 

St Bonaventure 8 

Connecticut 

Connecticut 

Rhode Island 

Rhode Island 

^ R u t g e r s 

44 Rutgers 

OPP 
SCORE 

1 

10 

0 

0 

1 

0 

0 

0 

0 

1 

T 
ATTENDANCE OPPONENT 

7 I 
16 l_ 
1 l_ 

1 ± 
1_ 

1 

2_ 

3_ 

1__3_ 

^ JL 
J3_ 

_3_ 

_3_ 
A 

A 

_4_ 

4 

_4_ 

H 

H 

A 

A 

A 

A 

H 

H 

H 

H 

H 

H 

H 

jr-

A 

A 

A 

A 

A 

A 

H 

H 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 
^^_ 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

18S 
250 

155 

200 

200 

50 

49 

66 

158 

120 

100 

151 

50 

53 

101 

123 

125 

225 

150 

100 

275 

150 

200 

120 

275 

213 

234 

65 

90 

110 

400 

OWN 
SCORE 

45 

46 

47 

48 

49 

SO 

51 

52 

53 

54 

55 

56 

57 

58 

59 

60 

61 

62 

63 

64 

65 

66 

67 

68 

69 

70 

Virginia Tech 3_ 

Virginia Tech 4_ 

Dayton 6_ 

St Joseph's 5_ 

Virginia Tech 2 

Long Island 3_ 

California 0 

Long Island 

California 0 

s 
OPP I D 

SCORE T H 

0 fi 

1 

337 

X 

JA_2 

2 233 

5̂  

5̂  

11 

H_ 

11 

H 

ATTENDANCE 

1044 

656 

650 

710 

903 

NEUTRAL SITES (Faeility City State) 

Rose Mofford Sports Complex, Phoenix, Arizona 

South Commons Complex, Columbus, Georgia 

3 Sp^ l ^nn^P S n f f h a l l r n n i p l p v , T a l 1 a h a g g p p , F l o r i Ha 

Pr ince ton So f tba l l Complex, P r ince ton , N J 

" Attendance oncHide suiaenrelind esflmtite ifnecessary) 

Single Home Dates 

Double Header Home Dates 

Total Home Attendance 

Single Away Dates 

Double Header Away Oates 

Total Away Attendance 

Single Neutral Site Dates 

Double Header Neutral Site Dates 

Total Neutral-Slte Attendance 

Total Season Attendance all dates 

DATES 

3 

—7-

10 

TOTAL 
ATTENDANCE 

2263 

2561— 

4824 

740 

740 

20 3412 

20 3412 

36 8920 


